166 Country Garden Holdings Company Limited
Annual Report 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Financial StatementS

3 Financial risk management (Continued)

(a) Financial risk factors (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and

monetary liabilities at the respective dates of statement of financial position are as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
HKD 17,684 1,259,806
USD 386,984 491,159
RM 587,672 748,615
AUD 158,681 470
Other currencies 5,837 18,506

1,156,858 2,518,556

Liabilities
HKD 3,710,616 4,945,702
USD 28,009,239 23,244,847
RM 3,787,249 2,510,809
AUD 368,488 –

35,875,592 30,701,358

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant

foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary

items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

Should RMB strengthened/weakened by 5% against the relevant currencies, the effect on the

post-tax profit for the year would be as follows:

Change of post-tax profit –
increase/(decrease)

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB against HKD:
Strengthened by 5% 184,647 184,295
Weakened by 5% (184,647) (184,295)

RMB against USD:
Strengthened by 5% 1,381,113 1,137,684
Weakened by 5% (1,381,113) (1,137,684)

RMB against RM:
Strengthened by 5% 119,984 66,082
Weakened by 5% (119,984) (66,082)

RMB against AUD:
Strengthened by 5% 7,343 (16)
Weakened by 5% (7,343) 16

167Country Garden Holdings Company Limited
Annual Report 2015

3 Financial risk management (Continued)

(a) Financial risk factors (Continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing bank deposits, senior notes,

debentures, bank and other borrowings. Bank deposits, bank and other borrowings issued at

variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk. Senior notes and debentures

issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are